

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Published by Authority

WELLINGTON: THURSDAY, 2 AUGUST 1979

Corrigendum

Reservation of Land

In the notice with the above heading issued on the 5th day of June 1979, and published in *New Zealand Gazette*, No. 50, on the 14th day of June 1979, p. 1824, line one, for "Land Act 1977" read "Land Act 1948".

(Lands H.O. Res. 3/6/12; D.O. 8/5/267/13)

Land Taken for Road in the City of Auckland

KEITH HOLYOAKE, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928, I, The Right Honourable Sir Keith Jacka Holyoake, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for road and shall vest in the Auckland City Council, as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 2nd day of August 1979.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land, situated in the City of Auckland, described as follows:

Area m ²	Being								
60	Part	Bed	of	Cox's	Creek;	marked	"A"	on	plan.
						marked			
						marked			
25	Part	Bed	of	Cox's	Creek;	marked	"D"	on	plan.

70 Part Bed of Cox's Creek; marked "E" on plan.

As shown on plan S.O. 52423, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Auckland, and thereon marked as above-mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 16th day of July 1979.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development.

L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN! (P.W. 51/4864; Ak. D.O. 15/84/0/52423)

W. L. TOUNG, Winister of Works and Development.

Declaring Land in Otago Land District to be Crown Land Subject to the Land Act 1948

KEITH HOLYOAKE, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to subsection (5) of section 15 of the Education Lands Act 1949, I, The Right Honourable Sir Keith Jacka Holyoake, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto, being an area vested in Her Majesty the Queen for educational purposes, being land held in trust for the establishment and maintenance of a university in the City of Dunedin in the Province of Otago and of public schools in different parts of the Province and for the more general advancement of education in the said Province, to be Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948 freed and discharged from every educational trust affecting the same.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT-WAITAKI COUNTY

1252 square metres, more or less, being Section 11, Block V, Town of Herbert. S.O. Plan 19055.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 25th day of July 1979.

VENN YOUNG, Minister of Lands.

[L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN! (L. and S. H.O. 36/2275; D.O. LG 157)

The Southland Region Constitution Order 1979, Amendment No. 1

KEITH HOLYOAKE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 23rd day of July 1979

Present:

THE HON. D. MACINTYRE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Local Government Act 1974, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.